508738090 09/03/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI469727

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
McLear & Co	08/29/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	McLear Limited	
Street Address:	STEEL HOUSE, ALEXANDER PLACE	
Internal Address:	13-17 Princess Road	
City:	RICHMOND	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	TW10 6DQ	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15096116
Application Number:	15795175
Application Number:	16542244
Application Number:	13730063
Application Number:	17510041
Application Number:	18511846

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6098963600

**Email:** ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Fox Rothschild LLP
Address Line 1: 212 Carnegie Center

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	341849.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Connors
SIGNATURE:	Michael Connors
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2024

508738090 PATENT REEL: 068470 FRAME: 0387

# Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tiff source=Assignment#page2.tiff source=Assignment#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068470 FRAME: 0388

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, McLear & Co, a Delaware corporation having an address at Steel House, Alexander Place 13-17 Princess Road, Richmond TW10 6DQ UK, (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, McLear Limited, registered in England and Wales under registration no. 08308520 and having an address at Steel House, Alexander Place 13-17 Princess Road, Richmond TW10 6DQ UK (the "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, the said patents and applications, and corresponding patents and applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, including any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the inventions or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, investors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

And all rights and privileges, including the right to sue for recovery of all damages from past infringements of the patents, will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and it successors, legal representatives and assigns;

And the Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property

161625290.1

protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And the Assignor hereby represents that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And the Assignor hereby agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns any facts known to the Assignor respecting said inventions, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and have or assist in having the inventors for said inventions do the same and generally use commercially reasonable efforts to aid the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

MCLEAR & CO

29th	Augus	st	
Executed as of the	day of	, 202	24

DocuSigned by:
By: Paul Roberts  By: DADD50A6D3CE474
Dy:
Paul Roberts Name:
Title:
MCLEAR LIMITED

# $\underline{Schedule\ A}$

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Title
US	15/096,116	11-Apr-2016	10,264,415	16-Apr-2019	CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
US	15/795,175	26-Oct-2017	10,425,785	24-Sep-2019	CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
US	16/542,244	15-Aug-2019	11,159,923	26-Oct-2021	CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
EP	20187658.8	24-Jul-2020			CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
US	13/730,063	28-Dec-2012	9313609	12-Apr-2016	CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
US	17/510,041	25-Oct-2021	11,825,390	21-Nov-	CONTACT INFORMATION
				2023	SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM
US	18/511,846	16-Nov-2023			CONTACT INFORMATION
					SOCIAL EXCHANGE
					METHOD AND SYSTEM

161625290.1

RECORDED: 09/03/2024

PATENT REEL: 068470 FRAME: 0391